Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3700

## **EMERGENCY DECLARATION**

To: Jim Scholl, City Manager

From: John Paul Castro, Utilities Director

Effective Date: September 7, 2018

Action Statement: Request approval by Jim Scholl, City Manager, for a emergency procurement of two 12" discharge pipes from Ferguson Waterworks in the amount of \$9,000 and a task order from Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc. to install two 12" discharge pipes at Pump Station C in the amount of \$41,344.80 bringing the repair total to \$50,344.80.

## Ordinance:

Pursuant to Subpart A, Chapter 2, Article VII, Division 3, Subdivision 2, Sec. 2-797 of the City of Key West Code of Ordinances, the Emergency Procurement procedure the City Manager may make emergency procurement to approve contractual services where the cost exceeds \$20,000 when there exists a present threat to public health, property, and safety or other substantial loss to the City.

## Justification:

Pump Station C located at the Palm Ave. Sewer/Stormwater facility is one of the City's highest flow stations. The influent enters the station and is sent out by 2 high horsepower electric pumps through 12" ductile iron discharge pipes.

One of the effluent pipes had a break near the flange weld due to corrosion and is leaking effluent back into the well. The backup effluent pipe is showing signs of corrosion that has the potential of failure in the near future. During the process of designing the repair the leak has worsened. Both effluent pipes were installed at the same time. City staff would like to replace both simultaneously.

Due to the high corrosion nature of wastewater City staff has required all new rehab projects specify stainless steel components where necessary. The 2 effluent pipes for the repair have a useful life span double that of ductile iron. The ductile iron effluent pipe on hand will kept as a spare for future use. The 12" 316 Stainless Steel pipes from Ferguson Waterworks cost \$9,000.

A task order was requested from Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc. (CTS) through the general services contract to replace the 2 discharge pipes expeditiously. The task order

Key to the Caribbean – Average yearly temperature 77° F.

SWORANDUN

total is \$41,344.80 for a 5 man, 60 hour project that will require 50 hours of bypass pumping by two 6" hydraulic pumps. The task order is pursuant to CTS's general utilities contract resolution 15-292.

## **Recommendation:**

Staff recommends Jim Scholl, City Manager, approve the task order to Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc. for emergency repairs of Pump Station C in the amount of \$41,344.80 and the purchase of 2, 12" 316 stainless steel discharge pipes from Ferguson Waterworks in the amount of \$9,000 bringing the repair total to \$50,344.80.

City Manager Signature

10 SEPT 2018

Date



FEI-MIAMI WATERWORKS #1216 10810 S.W. 184TH ST. MIAMI, FL 33157-6737

Phone: 786-573-7140 Fax: 305-969-0361

eliver	To:
--------	-----

From:

**Drew Petonick** 

Comments:

Page 1 of 1

20:05:08 SEP 10 2018

FEI-POMPANO BEACH, FL. WW #125

Price Quotation Phone: 786-573-7140

Fax: 305-969-0361

**Bid No:** 

B380624 09/10/18

**Bid Date:** Quoted By: DVP

Cust Phone: 305-809-3981

Terms:

**NET 10TH PROX** 

Customer: CITY OF KEY WEST

PO BOX 1409

**ACCOUNTS PAYABLE** KEY WEST, FL 33041

Ship To:

CITY OF KEY WEST

PO BOX 1409

**ACCOUNTS PAYABLE** KEY WEST, FL 33041

Cust PO#:

Job Name:

Item	Description	Quantity Net	Price	UM	Total
SP-12X20'SSPIPE	12 X 20' SS PIPE SCH10 316SS FLANGE X FLANGE	2 45	00.000	EA	9000.00
	Net Total:		tal:		\$9000.00
		Т	ax:		\$0.00
		Freig	jht:		\$0.00
			tal:		\$9000.00

Quoted prices are based upon receipt of the total quantity for immediate shipment (48 hours). SHIPMENTS BEYOND 48 HOURS SHALL BE AT THE PRICE IN EFFECT AT TIME OF SHIPMENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. QUOTES FOR PRODUCTS SHIPPED FOR RESALE ARE NOT FIRM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CONTACT YOUR SALES REPRESENTATIVE IMMEDIATELY FOR ASSISTANCE WITH DBE/MBE/WBE/SMALL BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS.

Seller not responsible for delays, lack of product or increase of pricing due to causes beyond our control, and/or based upon Local, State and Federal laws governing type of products that can be sold or put into commerce. This Quote is offered contingent upon the Buyer's acceptance of Seller's terms and conditions, which are incorporated by reference and found either following this document, or on the web at http://wolseleyna.com/terms\_conditionsSale.html. Govt Buyers: All items are open market unless noted otherwise.

LEAD LAW WARNING: It is illegal to install products that are not "lead free" in accordance with US Federal or other applicable law in potable water systems anticipated for human consumption. Products with "NP in the description are NOT lead free and can only be installed in non-potable applications. Buyer is solely responsible for product selection.